

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STEVENS CREEK CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE, INC.

(Respondent)

Cases: 20-CA-33367
20-CA-33562
20-CA-33655

and

MACHINISTS DISTRICT LODGE 190,
MACHINISTS AUTOMOTIVE LOCAL 1101,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO

(Charging Party)

**RESPONDENT STEVENS CREEK CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE INC.'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE JUDGE’S CREDIBILITY FINDINGS.....2

III. DISCHARGE OF PATRICK ROCHA4

 A. Garcia’s February Counseling of Rocha.....5

 1. Credibility of Garcia, Zaheri, Nickerson and Frontella5

 2. Garcia’s Documentation of Rocha Counseling --- GC-16.....7

 B. Frontella Counseling Rocha.....10

 C. Zaheri Approved Rocha Discharge on February 2710

 D. Shifting Defenses13

 E. Rocha’s Attendance Problems Cost Respondent Time and Money15

 1. Other Employees Left Work Early16

 2. Respondent Was Busy During Months of January and February..18

 3. Rocha’s Early Departures Did Cost Respondent Money.....19

 F. Garcia’s “I will blow Rocha out”.....20

 G. Conclusion21

IV. FAILURE TO HIRE MARK HIGGINS.....22

V. IMPRESSION OF SURVEILLANCE25

VI. SOLICITATION OF GRIEVANCES27

VII. ADDITIONAL 8(a)(1) VIOLATIONS28

VIII. REMEDIAL BARGAINING ORDER.....35

IX. DERIVATIVE 8(A)(5) VIOLATIONS.....41

X. CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases

Amber Foods Inc.
338 NLRB 712 (2001) 4

Big Horn Beverage Company
236 NLRB 736 (1978) 39

Bliss Clearing Niagara Inc.
344 NLRB No. 26 (2005) 4

Burlington Times, Inc.
328 NLRB 750 (1999) 38

Center Construction Co.
345 NLRB 729 (2005) 27, 28

Color-Tech Corporation
286 NLRB 476 (1987) 41

Dessert Aggregates
340 NLRB 289 (2002) 38

Evergreen America Corp.
348 NLRB No. 12 (2007) 38, 39

FES (A Division of Thermo Power)
331 NLRB 9, 12 (2000) 22, 24

Genesee Family Restaurant & Coney Island
322 NLRB 219 (1996) 32

Gerig’s Dump Trucking, Inc.
320 NLRB 1017 (1996) 39, 40

Hialeah Hospital
343 NLRB 391 (2004) 37, 38

Intermet Stevensville,
350 NLRB No. 94 (2007) 37

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969) 36, 37

NLRB v. Universal Camera Corp.
179 F.2d 794 (2d 1950) 3

<i>RCE Fabricators, Inc.</i> 352 NLRB No. 88 (2008)	25
<i>Red Barn</i> 224 NLRB 1586 (1976)	40
<i>Rossmore House</i> 269 NLRB 1176	29, 30, 35
<i>Shattuck Den Mining Corporation v. NLRB</i> 362 F.2d 466 (9 th Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Shen Automotive</i> 321 NLRB 586 (1996)	29
<i>St. Francis Medical Center</i> 347 NLRB No. 35 slip. op. at 2 (2006)	3
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	2
<i>Sunnyvale Medical Clinic</i> 277 NLRB 1217 (1985)	29
<i>Uarco</i> 216 NLRB 1, 2 (1974)	27, 28
<i>United Charter Service</i> 306 NLRB 150 (1992)	25, 26, 30, 32
<i>Wright Line</i> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1 st Cir, 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	4, 22

Code Sections

National Labor Relations Act Section 8(a)(1)	1, 4, 5, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28, 37
National Labor Relations Act Section 8(a)(3)	1, 4, 5, 21
National Labor Relations Act Section 8(a)(5)	1, 41
